

Case No. 15-3751 (and related cases: 15-3799; 15-3817; 15-3820; 15-3822; 15-3823; 15-3831; 15-3837; 15-3839; 15-3850; 15-3853; 15-3858; 15-3885; 15-3887; 15-3948; 15-4159; 15-4162; 15-4188; 15-4211; 15-4234; 15-4305; 15-4404)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.)	In Re: Environmental Protection Agency and Department of Defense, Final Rule: Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054, published June 29, 2015 (MCP. No 135)
Petitioners,)	
v.)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.)	On petition for review from the Environmental Protection Agency and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineer
Respondents.)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF ELECTED OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, ET AL.**

Charles C. Caldart
National Environmental Law Center
1402 3rd Avenue, Suite 618
Seattle, WA 98101

Heather A. Govern
National Environmental Law Center
294 Washington Street, Suite 500
Boston, MA 02108

John Rumpler
Environment America
294 Washington Street, Suite 500
Boston, MA 02108

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

Date: January 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. LOCAL OFFICIALS ARE STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF THE RULE AND ITS PROTECTIONS	1
II. THE RULE IS WELL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF <i>RAPANOS</i> AND ITS PREDECESSORS.....	5
A. The Rule May Properly Draw From Both the <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality and Justice Kennedy’s Concurrence.	5
B. All Portions of the Rule Are Consistent With Supreme Court Precedent.	6
III. THE RULE’S NUMERIC DISTANCE LIMITATIONS ARE REASONABLE.....	12
A. The Rule’s Distance Limitations are Due Substantial Deference Because They Stem From Agency “Line-Drawing” on a Technical and Elusive Subject.....	12
B. The Rule’s Distance Limitations are Lawful Because They are Rationally Related to the Science of Connectivity Between Waters..	14
C. The Rule’s Distance Limitations Treat Similar Entities Alike, and it is Lawful for Bright-line Rules to Treat Roughly Similar Entities Falling on Either Side of the Line Differently.....	19
D. The Rule’s Distance Limitations Provide Valuable Clarity, Predictability, and Consistency.Between Waters.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
ADDENDUM. LIST OF ELECTED OFFICIALS AMICI.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Cavert Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 83 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Marks v. United States.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	5
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	13
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21, 22
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	9
<i>State of La. Ex rel. Guste v. M/V TESTBANK</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Stereo Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 652 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (2009)	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	7

Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC, 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 9
